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OPINION OF THE COMMISSION

By PERTSCHUK Commissioner:
The practice of dentistry is not the selling of salt, aluminum , or

tobacco. Dentists provide personal health services, not fungible goods.
Moreover, the activities of professional associations contribute to the
high level of health care in this country, just as trade associations help
improve the quality of goods in many industries. But dentistry is 

business , and the business practices of dentists are subject to the same
antitrust laws as are the business practices of manufacturers, jobbers,
and retailers. Conspiracies and boycotts which substantially limit
competition are methods of self-regulation that violate the very es-
sence of our antitrust law. In this case , respondent joined and as-
sumed leadership of a conspiracy of Indiana dentists to withhold
patient x-rays from dental insurers, thereby frustrating their cost-
containment programs. We conclude that its methods were unaccept-
able and must be forsaken. (2)

L SUMMARY

The complaint in this case was issued on October 18 , 1978 , charging
that the Indiana Federation of Dentists ("IFD" ) violated Section 5 of
the Federal Trade Commission Act! by engaging in a concerted course
of conduct with its members to eliminate or hinder competition
among dentists with respect to their cooperation with the implemen-
tation of certain kinds of dental insurance programs. The complaint
alleged that the conduct ofIFD and its members was a continuation

115 c. 45(a)(I)(1976)
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ofthe concerted action engaged in by the Indiana Dental Association
("IDA"), its members, and its component societies since at least
1961.

Respondent IFD is an unincorporated association of Indiana den-
tists formed in August 1976. (CX 477B-; CX 22A)3 Membership 
IFD is open to any licensed dentist who endorses IFD's purposes and
tbose of the American Federation of Physicians and Dentists , with
which IFD is affliated and to which each IFD (3) member must be-
long. (CX 13C) IFD's membership is concentrated in and around the
three localities of its chapters: Madison County, Dalevile, and Mid-
dletown (Chapter # 1) (CX 14A); Tippecanoe , Clinton , White, and Car-
roll Counties (Chapter # 2) (CX 15A); and Allen County (Chapter # 3)
(CX 16A). As of February 1979 , IFD had 84 dues paying members and
8 former members. (CX 12; ID 3) Its affairs are conducted by an
eight-member executive committee , which includes a president, vice-
president, secretary, and treasurer. (CX 13G- l) IDA is a "constitu-
ent society" of the American Dental Association; most Indiana den-
tists belong to IDA. (ID 14)

The gravamen of the complaint is that IDA , its component societies
and their members in agreement among themselves and with IFD and
its members, through the distribution of guidelines , the conduct of
meetings, workshops , pledge campaigns and other actions , engaged in
a course of conduct to eliminate , prevent, or hinder competition
among Indiana dentists with respect to their cooperation with third
party payers administering dental health care insurance programs
containing "predetermination" and " least expensive adequate course
of treatment" provisions. ' The (4) complaint alleges that IFD has

IDA was named as a co-conspirator but not as a respondent At the time the Commission i ued the complaint

against IFD , it accepted provisionally a consent order from IDA, 4:1 Fed. Reg. 53767 (1978). That order was finally
accepted in 1979 93 F. C. 392

3 The following abbreviations will be used in this opinion:ID Initial Decision , Finding Number
1' - lnitial Decision , Page :\umberTr - Transcript of Testimony, Page Number

CAB - Complaint Counsel's Answering Brief , Page Number
RAB - Respondent' s Appeal Brief, Page Number
lAB - Intervenor s Brief, Page Number
CX - Complaint Counsel's Exhibit Numher
RX - Respondent' s Exhibit Number
IX - Intervenor s Exhibit Number

. "

Least expensive adequate course of treatment" provisions limit coveragf' 10 the least expensive treatment that
is commonly accepted as providing good dental care The mOrC widely used tJlIne in recent years for this dental
program feature is "alternative benefits" coverage. Programs that offer alternative benefits coverage usually allow
dentists to submit treatment plans for approval before the treatment is provided , if it wil cost more than a given
minimum. Insurance companies ene.ourage dentisw to suhmit non-emergency expensive treatments for "predeter-
mination " so that the treatment can be discussed and , ideally, disagreement between the dentist and the company
as to what would constitutr good care for t,j", patient can be resolved before the treatment is provided. Whether
or not agreement is reached , predetermination of benefits at least advises the patient and dentist--before treat-

ment is provided-how much the insurance company will pay for treatment While predetennination of benefiw
is encouraged , it is not required by either Connecticut General or Aetna (Tr 779 , 1106) or , as far as we can discern
from the record , by any other company offering a dental plan in Indiana.

(footnote cont'd)
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sought to hinder competition among dentists by encouraging its mem-
bers to adopt a uniform course of conduct in dealing with such third-
party payers and by urging payers, purchasers , and beneficiaries of
dental health care plans to eliminate provisions of such plans that it
finds unacceptable. Such conduct allegedly restrained competition
among dentists , affected the cost of dental health care services in
Indiana, deprived consumers ofthe benefits of cost-containment pro-
grams and second opinions, and limited the opportunity of consumers
to select dentists who cooperate with dental health care benefits pro-
grams. At least, it is alleged, the conduct had the tendency or capacity
to have such effects. The complaint alleges that these activities consti-
tute unfair methods of competition and unfair acts or practices in
violation of Section 5. (5)

Following the trial5 the Administrative Law Judge C'ALJ" ) con-
cluded that the Commission had jurisdiction over the respondent'
practices since: (1) the respondent is a "corporation" within the mean-
ing of Section 4 ofthe FTC Act (ID 4 5); (2) it is not a labor organization
within the meaning of the exemptions of Sections 6 and 20 of the
Clayton Act (15 C. 17 and 29 V. C. 52) (ID 6); (3) neither it nor
the n insurers" with whom its members have refused to cooperate are
engaged in the business of insurance within the meaning of the
McCarran-Ferguson Act (15 U. c. 1012, 1013(b)) and , in any event
that Act does not exempt from the federal antitrust laws agreements
to boycott (ID 7); and (4) respondent's conduct was a " substantial"
restraint on interstate commerce. (ID 9-11) With respect to the mer-
its, the ALJ found that respondent IFD was formed for the purpose
of adopting or continuing IDA's conspiracy to keep Indiana dentists
from submitting x-rays to dental insurers (ID 104) and that wide-
spread compliance by IFD members with the IDA-IFD boycott policy
was achieved. (ID 114) Additionally, the ALJ found that IFD and its
co-conspirators threatened to prevent and to some extent prevented
dental insurers from obtaining access to the services of dentists as
dental consultants except on (6) respondent's terms (ID, p. 5), 

dental insurers encountered diffculty in hiring licensed Indiana den-
tists to review dental claims and those hired encountered heavy re-
sistance. (See, e.

g., 

ID 45) The ALJ rejected respondent' s state action
defense (ID 149-185) and held that IFD's conduct constituted an un-
fair method of competition and an unfair practice in or affecting
Dental insurers commonJy n"'luest copies of pretreatment (i- diagnostic) patient x- rays to use in evaluating

dental treatments under alternative benefits coverage, particularly in evaluating more expensive treatments. If
the dentist refusc8 to provide such x-rays, a claim for reimbursement may be denied entirely. (See, e. IV 44)

; T!", trico! began on Octobp.J" 2 , 1979, and continued through Novemb",r L The record, which includes approxi-
mately 41\0 exhibits and 2 785 pag!'s of tnmscript from the !oearing , w,m closed on !\ovemher 16, 1979.

,; "

DentaJ consultants" refers to those dentists hired by dent.l insurers for the sp,,,ific purpose of reviewjng
nentaJ claims where there is " question as to the lea t expensive adequate cour:;e of treatment.
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commerce in violation of Section 5 of the FTC Act. (lD 120-148; ID
127)
The ALJ issued an order that inter alia, provides for the dissolution

of respondent within six months from entry of a final order and
prohibits all dentists who have been members of IFD from agreeing
to refuse collectively to submit consenting patients ' x-rays to dental
InSUrers.

Respondent argues on appeal that its alleged conduct did not have
a substantial effect on interstate commerce and is also exempt from
Commission scrutiny by virtue of the state action doctrine and collat-
eral estoppel. Respondent claims further that its actions do not sup-
port a finding of liability under either a per se or rule of reason

analysis, that no conspiracy was established, and that the proceeding
is not in the public interest. Finally, with respect to the ALJ' s order
for dissolution , IFD maintains that the order is overly broad and not
reasonably related to the alleged offense. (7)

II. COMMERCE

Respondent's sole challenge to the Commission s jurisdiction is its
argument that: (1) there is insuffcient evidence to establish the re-
quired nexus between IFD's conduct to prevent the submission of
x-rays to dental care insurers and the interstate commerce of the
insurers, and (2) the record does not show that the alleged conduct of
IFD had an effect on the interstate commerce of the insurers. (RAB
56-57) Contrary to respondent's assertions, the ALJ concluded, as do

, that there is ample evidence to support the Commission s asser-
tion of jurisdiction in this case.

There is no serious question that the businesses of dental health
care insurers , such as Aetna Life and Casualty Insurance Company
and Connecticut General Life Insurance, that have been the target of
IFD and IDA's activities are in interstate commerce. United States 

South-Eastern Underwriters Ass n, 322 U.S. 533 (1944). Even the in-
surance contracts themselves that gave rise to IFD and IDA' s chal-
lenged conduct were interstate in character, as they were not mere
personal contracts but agreements between national employers (e.
International Harvester and General Motors) and national insurance
companies. Moreover, it is clear that the volume of business conduct-
ed by the companies in Indiana was substantial. (See ID 11 and ID

, p.

24.) Thus , the only real issue is whether respondent's (8) conduct has
had the necessary connection with and effect on such interstate com-
merce.
1 Since only the interstate cornmerce challenge to jurisdiction was r"ised in respoadent's poot- trial brief, we

regard ils other jurisdictional defenses to have been abandoned
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Assuming arguendo that the provision of dental care services 

wholly intrastate in character, it is nevertheless an integral element
in the implementation of dental health care insurance plans. More-

over, unlike the restraint on title search services in Goldfarb v. Vir-
ginia State Bar 421 U.S. 773 (1975), that only indirectly affected the

interstate financing of mortgages, any restraint on the cooperation of
dental care providers with dental health care insurers can directly
affect the business ofthose insurers. Indeed , respondent' s conduct was
purposely directed toward those businesses.

The ALJ concluded, based upon his reading of McLain v. Real
Estate Board of New Orleans, Inc. 444 U.S. 232 (1980), that the Com-
mission s jurisdiction was suffciently established by the fact that
respondent' s boycott was designed to affect adversely interstate com-
merce.8 While such a finding alone may be (9) adequate , the record
in this case shows that respondent' s activities did in fact "substantial-
ly and adversely" affect interstate commerce. Hospital Bldg. Co. 

Trustees of Rex Hospital 425 U.S. 738, 743 (1976).9 (10)

Since, as we will discuss below , IFD continued a conspiracy initiated
by IDA, we begin by examining the effect of IDA's activities. A May
1972 edition of IDA's Manual on Group Funded Dental Care Pro-
grams declares in its "Principles for Determining the Acceptability of
Plans for the Group Purchase of Dental Care" that group dental care
plans " must not require the dentist to submit radiographs to a third
party." (CX 47E) The Manual' s model "To All My Patients" letter
includes the following:

a The McLain decision dealt with an alleged r.n piracy to fix commission rateR fOf real estate brokers. The ALJ
relied on the foHowing language in that opinion

To establish the jurisdictional element of 11 Sherman Act violation it would be suffcient fOT petitioners to
rlcmOtmtrate a substantial effert on interstate commerce generated by respondents' brokerage activity. Peti.
tioners need not make the more particuJari..ed showing of an effect on interstate commerce caused by tbe
alleged conspiracy to fix connnission rates , or by those other aspects of respondents' activity that are alleged
to be unlawful. The validity of t.his approach is confirmed by au toxamination of the case law , If establishil1g
jUr!sdjctiou required a showing that the unlawfuJ conduct itselfhad an ellect on interstate commerce, jurisdic.
tion would be defeated by a demonstration that the alleged restraint failed to havto its intended anticompetitive
toffect. This is not the rule or our cases.

444 UB. at 242--3. He ..pparently read thill passage to support the conclusion that ifthe legitimate dental practices
ofrespoDdf!Ot' s individual memhers atTtocttod interstatto commerce, it was unnecessary tu show that the IDA-IFD
conspiracy it.!f"m cted interstate commerce.
The ALJ is not alone in concluding th"t the holding of Md,ain w"s that " it was not necessary for the alleged

Hl1titrust violations complained ofto have affected interstate commerce a Joug as defendant. ' busines\l activities
independent of the violation , affected inlerstate conmlCrce Western Waste Service Systems v. Un.iversal Waste
Omtrol 616 F.2d 1094, 1097 (9th Cir., cert denied, 449 U,S. 869 (1980). Also, Bain Henderson 621 F 2d 959
961 (9th Cir. 1980): Classen v. Weller 516 F, Supp. 1243, 1244 (:-.D. Cal. 1981) Contra, Crane v, Intermountain.
Hea.lth Care, Inc. 637 F.2d 715 (10th Cir. 1981). However, it is unnecessary for us to decide here whether this is
the correct reading of McLain or w!,, ther the rule set forth in that case is applicable here, siDce the more stril1g.,mt
jurisdictional standards of (;old(arband Hospital Bldg. Co. v, Tmslees of Rex Hospital, 425 U.S. 738 , 743 (HI76),
disc\1B\led ahove , can besatbfied.

"TIlis and other cases de ided under Section 1 of the Sherman Act havto "nalyzed that A"t to cover practices
that "substantiaJJy ..nd "dversely" affect interst.ate commerce. Since Se tion 5 of the FrC Act governs practices
in or affecting commerce " practices within the Sherman Act'sjurisdiction are nec€sfl'lri!y also suh)ect to the l-

Act. However , practices that do not meet the t.est for Sherman Act jurisdiction may nevertheles. be subject to the
FTC Act
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Dental radiographs are a part of the dentist's legal health records. They are available
for valid review by a qualified representative(s) of your insurance company in this

office. Radiographs wil not be submitted to third parties for their use in determination
of benefits (e. , least expensive adequate procedure , or optional course of treatment)
because a determination of an adequate treatment plan can only be made after a
knowledge of the following:

A. Complete patient evaluation.
B. Radiographs.
C. Additional diagnostic procedures as required.

(CX 47G) (emphasis added)

In 1973 IDA sought written pledges of support for its Principles of
Acceptability from its members throughout Indiana. (Is membership
in 1974 included about 85 to 88 percent of the state s dentists. (CX
303E)) The organization found the project to be a "tremendous suc-
cess " with 100 percent support in some local societies. (CX 138; ID
27-32) In 1975, a survey of the actual practices of 2 000 of IDA'
members, with 1 342 responding, showed that of 811 members receiv-
ing requests for x-rays from insurers, only 133 were providing them.
(lD 33-34) (11)

With respect to two particular dental insurers , Aetna and Connecti-
cut General ("CG"), the record shows that: (1) at IDA's urging, many
of its members, particularly in areas where IDA's organization was
strongest, refused to provide x-rays for review; (2) through its leader-
ship IDA as an organization pressured the companies not to request
x-rays; and (3) the companies were forced to modify their normal
practices in processing insurance claims in response to this concerted
action in Indiana. This resulted in some cases in claims not being paid
to insured patients or in their being delayed, and it also increased the
companies ' costs in administering their programs. (ID 39-80)

At its first annual meeting on April 24, 1977, IFD adopted a "Work
Rule" declaring that a dentist "has a moral and legal responsibilty
to not allow a determination of his patients (sic) condition to be made
for any purpose without the benefit of a complete examination

. . . .

" (CX 537A) (emphasis added) The new organization designed
and distributed to its members a form letter for denying requests from
insurers for x-rays (CX 586A-B; CX 556A- , F; CX 563G-D), which
was widely used. (ID 114) (See , p. 85 for an ilustrative letter.) After
seeking x-rays from one Madison County member in early 1977 , the
manager ofthe CG offce in Indianapolis concluded, on the basis of the
reaction he received from IFD's representatives, that CG would have
to continue its policy of excepting Madison County dentists from its
normal procedures in processing dental claims. (ID 116, 117; Tr 870-
878) The representative of another insurer, Metropolitan Life Insur-
ance Company of New York , testified that his company (12) continued
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to request x-rays from IFD members and, when refused, did not pay
benefits to the insured patient. (Tr 1614-15)

From this and other evidence reviewed in the Initial Decision, the
Commission concludes that respondent's activities have had a sub-
stantial effect on interstate commerce in the provision of dental
health care benefits programs. (See, particularly, ID 11 and Figure 1

ID p. 24.

III. CONSPIRACY

Respondent does not contest the ALJ' s finding that IDA conspired
with its members to boycott dental insurers. However, respondent
asserts the absence of suffcient evidence in the record to sustain the
ALJ' s finding that IFD members conspired among themselves and
with IDA to withhold dental x-rays from dental care insurers. We
conclude, however, that the preponderance of evidence in the record
supports such a finding.

The record here is rich with evidence from which a "reasonable
inference" can be drawn of the adoption and continuation of IDA'
activities by respondent and its members. Eastern States Retail Lum-
ber Dealers ' Ass v. United States 234 U. S. 600 (1914); Interstate
Circuit, Inc. v. United States 306 U.s. 208 (1939). See also United

States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co. 568 F.2d 1078, 1087 (5th Cir.
1978), cert. denied, 437 U. S. 903 (1978); United States v. Consolidated
Packaging Corp. 575 F.2d 117 , 126 (7th Cir. 1978). Contrary to re-
spondent' s characterization ofIFD as "a breakaway group of dentists
who were dissatisfied with IDA policy" (RAB 58), the record shows
that a major impetus for the formation of IFD was a (13) growing

apprehension that IDA's activities could be challenged successfully
under the antitrust laws, coupled with a misimpression that a "den-
tists ' union" would be immune from such action. (ID 87-98) Some IFD
leaders also felt that a union could be more effective than IDA in
dealing with dental insurers, and that a union was a "more suitable
vehicle" than IDA for such activities. (ID 102) However, their intent
was not to set ofrin a new direction , but rather to continue the same
activities through a new organizational form. In addition to evidence
of this fact found by the ALJ in statements ofIDA and IFD leaders
before and immediately after the formation ofIFD, there is evidence
in the record that well after IFD was created, its leaders continued to
view its mandate as one of continuing the IDA conspiracy. (E.
540A, Tr 1715-16) The record contains evidence not only ofthe decla-
ration of common objectives by the leaders of both organizations , but
also of cooperation between members and leaders of both organiza-
tions (e. CX 486A-C, CX 490A-B, CX 492A, CX 543A) and leader-
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ship by the same persons in both organizations in the formulation of
policies for dealing with third party insurers. (ID 15 and Fig. 2, ID 16
and 25) Hence, we conclude that the record supports a finding of
conspiracy between IDA and IFD, notwithstanding IDA's gradual
withdrawal during the period that IFD was being organized. (14)

With regard to the issue of whether respondent conspired with its
members to withhold x-rays, the record is replete with evidence of
adherence to common objectives and of coordinated activities by re-
spondent and its members. First of all , a major formal objective of
IFD, as stated in its Constitution and by-laws, is "(t)o represent den-
tists in all socio-economic matters, negotiations and grievances with
employers , third , and fourth parties or any group that is involved in
financing or delivery of dental care. " (CX 13A) Subsequent to IFD'
formation , the IFD Work Rule was adopted at an annual meeting of
the full membership. (CX 537 A) By direction of the Executive Board
(CX 541A), the Work Rule was printed on the back of a claim form
created by IFD for its members. (CX 542A-B) This form was used by
members refusing to submit x-rays to dental insurers. (CX 680-82;
CX 713; CX 718) IFD members also used a common form letter to deny
requests for x-rays. (CX 586A-B; ID 114 and ID p. 85) On at least two
occasions, IFD' s President responded on behalf of another IFD mem-
ber in refusing to submit x-rays. (CX 652, 653; CX 654 , 655) On anoth-
er occasion , a request to an IFD member resulted in a call from IFD'
Vice President; this call further resulted in a meeting between IFD
representatives and a manager ofCG, after which CG refrained from
making further requests of Madison County IFD members for x-rays.
(lD 117) IFD' s President also represented its members in a meeting
with another dental insurer and the union and Madison County em-
ployer whose dental plan was administered by that company. (ID 118)

He stated that IFD members would not submit x-rays. (Tr 1625) (15)
IFD' s policy to withhold x-rays was also expressed by its representa-
tives in meetings with other employers and unions. (E.

g., 

Tr 1665-

1667 , CX 544A. ) Hence , we conclude that there is ample evidence in
the record to support a conspiracy among members of IFD and be-
tween IFD and its members.

IV. SECTION 5

Respondent is alleged to have engaged in unfair methods of compe-
tition by conspiring with certain Indiana dentists to refuse to provide
x-rays to dental insurers for use in benefits determination. Central to
the Commission s complaint is the following charge:

PAR. 2, Since September 1976, respondent and its members, in concert and agree-
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ment among themselves , have acted in furtherance of the agreement and concert of
action alleged in Paragraph Nine, and have otherwise engaged in acts , practices, and
methods of competition to eliminate , prevent , or hinder competition among dentists
with respect to cooperation with dental health care benefits programs containing

predetermination and least expensive course of treatment provisions

* * .

As described in paragraph nine ofthe complaint, the specific acts aDd
practices include: (1) promulgating guidelines and principles for deal-
ing with third-party payers , along with forms and information to
facilitate adherence to them; (2) encouraging members to refuse to
serve as dental consultants for third-party payers and to refuse to
provide x-rays to them for use in benefits determination; and (3)
conducting meetings and pledge campaigns among their members to
gain the agreement of individual members not to compete with other
dentists in dealiDg with third-party payers. (16)

The ALJ found that IFD had engaged in these practices. We agree
that the record shows clearly that IFD pursued these practices, princi-
pally as a follow-up to the activities of the IDA before IFD was formed.
The respondent, in fact, does not appear to dispute vigorously that it
engaged in these practices but rests its case primarily on the proposi-
tion that the conduct was Dot unlawful under a rule of reason analysis
and that it was justified for reasons related to the quality of dental
care. In particular, IFD argues that "under the rule of reason the
pro-competitive or beneficial effect of respondent' s alleged conduct on
health and safety, outweighs any anti-competitive or anti-consumer
effects. " (RAB 4)

The ALJ found that respondent' s conduct amounted to a per 

violation of Section 5 ofthe FTC Act on the grouDds that it constituted
a group boycott which is unlawful per se. In addition, however , the
ALJ found that IFD's conduct substantially harmed competition
under a rule of reason aDalysis so as to violate Section 5 even under
a more far-reaching examination of competitive effects.

In reviewing the ALJ's findings , we address first the proper stan-
dard of analysis of the reasonableness of the alleged acts and prac-
tices. The Supreme Court has stated that some practices which
restrain competition should be held per se unlawful without the need
for substantial inquiry into their competitive effects. Thus, some prac-
tices which have been consistently found to harm competition with
little or no competitive justification are held per se unlawful in order
to avoid "the necessity for an (17) incredibly complicated and pro-
longed economic investigation into the entire history of the industry
iDvolved , as well as related industries, in an effort to determine at
large whether a particular restraiDt has been unreasonable-an in-
quiry so often wholly fruitless when undertakeD. Arizona v. Marico-
pa County Medical Society, 50 U. W. 4687 , 4691 (U.S. June 18,
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1982), quoting Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States 356 U.

, 5 (1958).
Accordingly, courts have determined that per se ilegal practices

include , for exampJe, horizontal division of markets United States 

TopeD Associates, Inc. 405 U.S. 596 (1972); price fixing agreements
United States v. Socony- Vacuum Oil Co. 310 U.S. 150 (1940); and

group boycotts Fashion Originators ' Guild of America, Inc. v. Feder-
al Trade Commission 312 U.S. 457 (1941); Klor s Inc. v. Broadway-
Hale Stores, Inc. 359 U.S. 207 (1959).

Examination ofthe group boycott cases reveals some which involve
agreements between businesses which were designed to exclude or
limit actual or potential competitors from the market. For example
in Fashion Originators; 312 U.S. at 467-468, wholesale firms with a
substantial market share sought to prevent potential competition
from so-called "style pirates" by agreeing to implement an elaborate
enforcement plan and an agreement not to sell to non-conforming
firms. The Supreme Court held, notwithstanding the tortious nature
of the conduct of the "pirates " that the wholesalers ' boycott agree-
ment and enforcement plan were per se illegal. 312 U.s. at 467--8. In
(18) Klor 359 U.S. at 211-212 , the Supreme Court held per se ilegal
an agreement by several manufacturers not to sell to a single retailer
upon the solicitation not to deal by the retailer s competitor.

Other group boycott cases involve practices implemented for the
purpose of extracting more advantageous business terms or practices
for economic gain. For example , in Paramount Famous Lasky Corp.
v. United States, 282 U.S. 30 (1930), an agreement among competing
fim distributors to utilize only a standard form contract, which con-
tained binding arbitration of disputes provisions, in transactions with
fim exhibitors and an agreement to refuse to deal with non-conform-
ing exhibitors were held to comprise an ilegal concerted refusal to
deal. Although the Court had not yet clearly distinguished the per se

and rule of reasons approach to analysis of restraints on competition
the fim distributors ' agreement was found unlawful without an
elaborate inquiry about competitive effects. The contract arrange-
ment in Paramount Lasky would bave resulted in a highly probable
anticompetitive effect because it eliminated competition as to key
provisions in contracts with fim exhibitors.

The Supreme Court made clear in St. Paul Fire Marine Insurance
Co. v. Barry, 438 U.S. 531 (1978), that the concept of "boycott" includes
a concerted refusal to deal with another party in an effort to obtain
advantageous terms in the commercial relationship. Id. at 541. How-
ever, the Court did not decide whether a concerted refusal to deal , as

examined in Barry, was subject to the per se test of ilegality. Id. 

544. (19)
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Despite the fact that at least some types of group boycotts have been
found unlawful per se we disagree with the ALJ that a per se analysis
is appropriate here. First, we note that the type of restrictions on
competition encountered here have not been the subject of frequent
prior antitrust analysis. The conduct by the Indiana dentists involved
a group decision to withhold x-rays Irom parties which were neither
customers nor competitors. IFD conspired to withhold a tool ofmedi-
cal diagnosis, the x-ray, rather than all significant aspects of the

dentist-insurer transaction. Finally, this arrangement arose in the
context of health providers ' bargaining with third-party payers as to
the mechanisms which could be used to review claims. Because there
has not been extensive analysis by the Commission or the courts of
this type of restraint, a per se analysis is less appropriate. Broadcast
Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. 441 U.S. 1 (1979);

American Medical Ass v. FTC 94 F. C. 701 , 1003 (1979), aff'd 638
2d 443 (2d Cir. 1980), aff'd by an equally divided Court 50 U. L.W.

4313 (U.S. March 23, 1982).
Second, we observe that the respondent's conduct is not wholly

motivated by an anticompetitive purpose. While, as we discuss below
the practices do have a significant effect in reducing competition, they
arise in the context of proffered justifications for their use and thus
are not "naked restraints of trade with no purpose except stifling of
competition " which (20J would make a per se analysis more appropri-
ate. Broadcast Music 441 U. S. at 20; White Motor Co. v. United States
372 U.S. 253, 263 (1963).

Third , as discussed above , it is not clear that this type of group
boycott should be subject to a per seanalysis , even when viewed as one
of a class of restraints with which courts have had long experience.
While it limits competition among participants in the boycott, it is not
aimed principally at excluding competitors. Thus, while we do not
express a view as to whether any boycott which is not aimed at exclud-
ing competitors should be analyzed under a rule of reason , the Jack
of clear precedent for a per se analysis in this situation is another
reason for engaging in an inquiry about competitive effects.!o

Therefore, we turn to a consideration of the reasonableness of re-
spondent's no-submission requirement. The test oflegality is " wheth-
er the restraint imposed is such as mereJy regulates and perhaps
thereby promotes competition or whether it is such as may suppress
or even destroy competition. Chicago Board of Trade v. United
States 246 U.S. 231 , 238 (1918); National Society of Professional Engi.
neers v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 , 691 (1978). To assess the legality
II We note that the Supreme Court has recentjy stated that fI n.le of reasun anaJysis is 

vot. appropriate merely
beCiluse of the pecuJiar characteristics of the health can, market or because professionals are parties to the
chaUenged condud. Arizona v. Maricopa COlmly Medical Society, 50 U. L.W, ,,I. 4691
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ofthe IFD restrictions under a rule of reason analysis, we must exam-
ine their nature, purpose (21) and effect on competition , including an
assessment of any possible procompetitive impact. Chicago Board of

Trade 246 U.S. at 238.

The f\).11 scope and effect ofIFD' s own practices can be fully under-
stood only by examining also the activities of IDA and IFD' s relation-
ship to IDA.l1 As we discussed in Part II, IDA adopted a manual
which was distributed to all IDA members, specifying "Principles of
Acceptability" for dental insurance plans, including the condition
that these plans not require the submission of x-rays. The manual
contained form letters to be given to patients stating that x-rays
would be available to insurers only in the dentist's offce and , by
inference, directed member dentists not to violate this condition for
an "acceptable" dentist-insurer relationship. In addition to distribut-
ing this manual , in 1973 IDA conducted a campaign to obtain signed
pledge cards from its members by which member dentists promised
to comply with the manual's principles. More than 85 percent of the
membership promised to comply. (CX 74A) Subsequently, in 1975
IDA conducted a mail survey to determine compliance. (22)

Although IDA's offcial policies always focused on the use of x-rays
by dental insurers, the record evidences a discernable undercurrent
of hostility toward third party payment plans as a whole, and particu-
larly plans that contained alternative benefits limitations. Announc-
ing the organizational meeting for the pledge campaign, the

co-chairmen , Drs. Rohn and McClure , began their letter: "As you
know, there is significant rapid growth of group-funded dental care
programs in Indiana. The IDA has prepared to meet this challenge
through the development and implementation ofthe ' Indiana Plan.' "
(emphasis added) The letter continued to warn that "we must make
sure the 'Indiana Plan ' continues to work and work well , or we stand
the chance of being dictated to by some distant third party. " (CX 125)
The back ofthe IDA Approved National Dental Claim Uniform Re-

port Form contained a note to dental patients that included the fol-
lowing:

In some plans, the dental insurance contract is written to provide for the least expen-
sive , adequate procedure as determined by the insurance company. The carrier will
request x-rays to make this determination. If your contract is written in these terms
please give special attention to the following:

II " ate-comers to antitrust congp;ra.cies, who, while krwwjng of the prior existence of the conspiracy, join it in
order to promote the unlawful ubject for whjch it was urganized , are liable for everything done during the period
ofthe conspiracy sexistence. In Re Nissa" Motor Corp. Antitrust Liti ation 430 F. Supp. 231 , 232 , (S. D. Fla.. 1977)
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A. The Indiana Dental Association does not agree with such a contract.

(CX 75D) (23)
Similarly, the sample letter to insurers contained in the IDA manual
included this explanation for the refusal to submit requested x-rays:
As you know , the Indiana Dental Association s Principles of Accepta-

bility advise dentists not to submit radiographs to a third party be-
cause the use of these (x-rays) interfere (sic) with the dentist'
professional judgment by altering or suggesting alternative methods
oftreatment, and possible legal involvement ifthe radiographs were
lost. " (CX 47X)

Moreover, it is clear that the concern ofIDA' s members over possi-
ble interference in the doctor-patient relationship was not limited to
the effect such interference might have on patient welfare. It also
extended to issues of professional pride and the economic well-being
ofIndiana dentists. Dr. McClure , who later became the first president
of IFD, said in a speech to the association s Council on Dental Care
Programs in 1974: !! We are fighting an economic war where the very
survival of our profession is at stake. (emphasis added) , , , The name
of the game is money. The government and labor are determined to
reduce the cost of the dental health dollar at the expense of the

dentist. There is no way a dental service can be rendered cheaper
when the third party has to have its share of the dollar" (CX 372A)
Reviewing some ofthe "problems" with existing insurance plans, he
predicted: "The fight for x-rays wil continue , although I have reasons
to believe they may start oft. without them, they wil eventually

switch to this method of (24) determining benefits. This is the only
way they can control their costs. (emphasis added) (CX 372E)

With the formation ofIFD , the economic motive became more ex-
plicit. As IFD's first Secretary explained in a letter to an Evansvile
dentist during the formation of the federation: "If you will read the
object of the association (ADA) in the constitution and by-laws , you
will realize that the association was not designed nor intended to
represent us in socio-economic or political areas. '" '" '" It is our opinion
that a more suitable vehicle is needed to represent us in these areas
and that a union is the most advantageous choice to satisfy the needs
previously mentioned. " (CX 484A-B) IFD' s Constitution and By-laws
state thirteen objectives for the organization. The first four are the
following:



INDIANA FEDERATION Ot' UJeNTlSl'S ,lU

Opinion

(a) To represent dentists in all soclo-emnomic matters negotiations and grievances
with employers , third and fourth parties or any group that is involved in financing or
delivery of dental care. The ultimate purpose being to promote better patient care and
to prevent abuses and correct inequities in the delivery of dental care to the public

(b) To seek to insure adequate compensation and proper working conditions for den-
tists commensurate with their training and skil and the responsibility they bear for
the life and health of their fellow human beings , (25)

(c) The establishment or approval of appropriate utilization review or peer review
procedures which do not interfere with the doctor-patient relationship and themainte-
nance of the highest quality of dental care

(d) To associate tog-ether all dentists for their mutual benefit and protection

'" .. ..

(emphasis added) (CX 14A)
These objectives were emphasized in communications among mem-
bers, For example, the June 1 , 1978 , newsletter of IFD Chapter II
stated: "Those of us in the LF.D, believe that WE are the ONLY
organization uniquely set up to protect the socio-economic areas of

our members, The working conditions of our members is (sic) impor-
tant to us and must remain foremost in our actions," (CX 499A)

As we discussed more fully in Part III , there is no doubt that IFD
was created to follow up on IDA activities and goals, It is equal1y clear
that a major reason for creating IFD was to avoid the antitrust laws
under the mistaken impression that IFD would be exempt as a
union," (CX 476B; CX 484A; CX 489B) IFD included in its Constitu-

tion a procedure for authorizing "strikes, job actions , or other forms
of economic pressure" by local chapters to accomplish its objectives.
(CX 13Q) Moreover, the Constitution provided for discipline of IFD
members for failure to conform to the Constitution and By-laws and
for "any action detrimental to the welfare of this organization," (CX
13T -U) While the Constitution did not provide a sanction specifically
for failure to participate in a boycott, the Executive Committee con-
sidered on at least two occasions the question of "retaliatory gestures
against dissident members and (26) clearly considered "severe meas-
ures" of reprisal a possibility, albeit as a last resort (CX 512A and CX
522; Tr 2429-31)

In 1977 IFD adopted and disseminated the IFD Work Rule , which
provided that a dentist has a responsibility to prevent a determina-
tion of a patient' s condition without the benefit of a complete dental
examination, The clear understanding ofthis rule was that insurance
company use of x-rays (without an examination of the patient) in
claims review was a form of determination !! of the patient's condi-
tion that the dentist was obliged to prevent After formal adoption of
IFD' s Work Rule, dentists , using a form prepared by IFD , refused to
provide x-rays to third-party payers, Thus, the practical implementa-
tion of the Work Rule was to refuse to cooperate with claims review
programs which relied upon submission of x-rays, The effect of re-
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spondent' s conduct was to reduce competition among dentists to coop-
erate with dental reimbursement plans and, by doing so , to thwart the
efforts of individual insurance companies to contain costs by offering
coverage for only the least expensive adequate course of treatment.

There is no doubt that IDA's practices , later continued by IFD, had
an effect on the way in which dentists cooperated with dental insur-
ance plans. It is quite clear that dental insurance companies were
unable to obtain x-rays with the regularity and frequency desired in
order to carry out their claims review process. Aetna, for example
began a program for employees ofInternational Harvester on July 1

1971. The plan covered employees in primarily 23 states and several
foreign countries. (27) (ID 40; RX 99B) Only in Indiana did Aetna
experience any diffculty in obtaining x-rays for review of dental
treatments. (RX 99B-; Tr 1243) Within one year, there was a backlog
of approximately 600 unpaid claims, because of Aetna s inability to

verify the maximum allowable benefits. (Tr 1267 , 1274) In a one-time
effort to eliminate this backlog, the company s dental consultant visit-
ed the offces of all the dentists who had refused to submit x-rays and
reviewed the claims with them, also urging them to submit x-rays in
the future. (Tr 1268) There were two general reactions to his plea:
one, dentists who said despite the fact that you seem fair, I will not

send x-rays to you; and others who said I would like to, but I don t dare
to." (Tr 1275) In January, I974 , Aetna s consultants began doing
in-mouth examinations of claimants in its Ft. Wayne offce; they
continued this practice until the end of November, 1978. (Tr 1276-79)
In that period , the company conducted 4 700 exams at an estimated
cost of ten dollars each. (Tr 1279)

CG also modified its practices in an effort to deal with IDA' s de-
mands. CG came to a "gentleman s agreement" with IDA whereby the
claim form would continue to require x-rays but CG would not insist
on the dentist' s compliance. (ID 74) CG also allowed a dental consult-
ant, approved by IDA, to operate out ofthe dentist' s own offce rather
than CG's claim offce as a result of IDA pressure. (ID 78) Both ofthese
cases illustrate an insurance company, confronted by the economic
power of united dentists, responding to that economic power rather
than to a (28) dental services market characterized by competition
among dentists.

Moreover, it is clear that IFD' s practices continued to have an effect
similar to that initiated by IDA; they were , indeed , an effective con-
tinuation of the IDA conspiracy. IFD representatives met with CG to
discuss CG's x-ray submission policies , a meeting which concluded in
CG' s decision not to make further x-ray requests from Madison Coun-
ty dentists. (ID 117) IFD's President, Dr. McClure, also met with a
representative of Brockway Glass, an employer located in Madison
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County, which had arraDged for employee dental coverage through
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company. McClure stated that the feder-
ation of dentists he represeDted would Dot submit x-rays. (ID 118; Tr
1625) In short , the record contains numerous examples where the
dentist-insurance company relationship that would have existed in
the absence of this market power was altered.

There is no doubt that IDA and IFD were able to achieve substantial
market power by colluding. In 1974, 85-8 percent ofIDdiana dentists
belonged to IDA. (CX 303E) In particular areas , IFD was able to
achieve remarkably high degree of participation. In Madison County,
95 percent of all practicing dentists had joined IFD Chapter I by
September 8, 1976, accordiDg to the chapter s secretary. (CX 484B)
The Chapter II news letter reported in September, 1977 , that " (aJll but
a few dentists iD our four county area are now members ofthe Federa-
tion. " (CX 549AJ EveD though the actual total membership ofIFD was
small , its market power in some localities was clear (29) from its effect
on the behavior of insurers and the fUDctioning ofthe dentist-insurer
relatioDship.I

Such concerted activity by competitors resulted in reducing or
eliminating competition among dentists as to their policy of dealiDg
with third-party payers. PatieDts who were covered by dental plans
providing for cost-containment programs such as those here found it
diffcult to purchase care from dentists who would satisfy the terms
oftheir coverage. In the absence of such concerted behavior, individu-

al dentists would have been subject to market forces of competition,
creating incentives for them to treat patients and comply with the
requests of patients ' third-party insurers. By colluding, competitor
dentists were freed to some extent from these market forces because
they knew other participants in the boycott would also refuse to
cooperate. Consequently, the dentist-insurer relationship was deter-
mined by economic coercion , not by market competition. The final
victim iD this distortion of the market was the patient policyholder
who lost the value of his insurance company s efforts to contain costs.
(30)

Complaint counsel have argued that the conspiracy had other ef-
fects on competition , including that insurers were less able to compete
OD the basis of cost-containment and that patients were deprived of
information that might lead them to switch dentists. As for the effect
on competition in the dental insurance market , we agree that a sec-
ondary effect of concerted behavior on the part of dentists was to

12As in any rule of reason case ette!1tion must be paid to market definition in order to assess competitive effects.
No elaborate analysis is required here , since the record shows that under IDA' s leadership, the cODspiracy spanned

many, if not most , localities in Indiana. t nder the leadership of IFD, it continued to be strong in the local areas
covered by that organization s three chapters. The record shows no competitiol1 from out-f-state dentists, except

in two localities neflr Louisvile, Kentucky. (CX 1MB; ex 186C; ex 76F)
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prevent insurers from implementing cost-containment efforts. This
may well have reduced competition amoDg insurers. The record shows
that dental insurance grew in significance in IDdiaDa beginning in the
mid 1970's as various insurers offered group coverage to employers.
Inevitably, a principal concern of both employer and employee groups
was the premium. Consequently, both employer and employee groups
were concerned about cost-containmeDt measures practiced by insur-
ers. This concern is ilustrated by General Motors ' insistence that its
claim form continue to require x-rays, despite CG's wiliDgness to
provide an explicit exemption for IDA members. (CX 327W) Similarly,
Aetna representatives told IFD representatives that Aetna s market
survival required cost-coDtainment measures. (CX 284B) (31)

Concerted behavior among competitors which prevents or hinders
the marketing of goods or the implementation of services by competi-
tors in another market may harm competition in that other market.
Here , respondeDt's efforts to achieve a uniform course of conduct
among dentists in their dealings with dental insurers affected a sig-
nificant aspect of the insurers ' businesses the operation of cost-
containment efforts through the "alternative benefis" mechanism.
The harm to these efforts may have reduced competition among in-
surers by preventing them from competing on the basis of reduced
premiums. Respondent's activities may also have prevented new en-
trants from obtaining customers by offering innovative and effective
cost-containment measures. However , despite complaint counsel'
gument, the Commission s complaint did not clearly allege harm to
competition in the dental iDsurance market, and conclusions about

competitive harm to this market are unDecessary to our decision.
Accordingly, we decline to make such a findiDg. (32)

Respondent makes a variety of contentions that the collective refus-
al to provide x-rays did not harm competition , including the asser-
tions that there was not an absolute "shut oft" of x-rays to insurance
companies (RAB 15-16) aDd that the benefits of predetermination are
not well-established and might cost more than they are worth. (RAB
17) While it is true that respondent was wiling to allow some arrange-
ment whereby x-rays could be examined by insurers-in particular
allowing insurers ' cODsultaDts to make visits to the dentists ' offces-
the record is clear that this was prohibitively expeDsive. (ID p. 89 , fn.
337) Moreover, even if the procedure were feasible at a higher cost
coercing parties iDtO adopting such a procedure through collusion of
13 For example, in FaEhion Originators concerted action by manufacturers to protect themselves from competi.

tiOD by "style pirates " also harmed competition at the retaiJ level by narrowing the sources from which retailers
couJd buy dresses. 312 V.S at 465. In another case , e boycott by lumber retaiiers of wholesalers that were also
competing at retai: affected not only retail competitioD hut also impeded wholesale trade by reducing the Dumber
of potential purchasers from the boycotted companies. EaEtern States Retail Lumber Dealers ' Ass United
States 234l:.S 600, 614 (1914).
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competitors stil distorts the competitive process. Commercial deal-
ings are structured hy leverage of comhined market power rather
than by competition.

Finally, we reject the IFD's position that to establish liability, the
record must establish that predetermination , or more generally, use
of x-rays by dental insurers to determine what services they will pay
for under alternative benefits coverage, is effective in containing
costs. (RAE 17) We do not require an analysis ofthe actual net impact
on the operating costs of insurers or of the actual dollar losses to
policyholders or employers in order to conclude that respondent'

actions are anticompetitive. The task ofidentifying the precise impact
of these types of restrictions and segregating the effects of other forces
is likely to be infeasible. See, AMA 94 F. C. at 730. (33) To require
such a showing would often impose an impossible burden on com-

plaint counsel and preclude prohibiting plainly anticompetitive re-
straints until their precise impact could be measured. Moreover , it is
not for IFD or the Commission to judge the effciency of the arrange-
ments selected hy insurance companies to control costs. An antitrust
violation cannot be justified on the grounds that it sought to remedy
a poor husiness decision by the targets of a boycott. It is enough that
the restraint is shown to have significantly distorted the competitive
process hy forcing insurers to comply with the demands of united
competitors, thereby significantly altering the nature oftheir claims

review process and their attempts to implement cost-containment

measures.
In summary, we find that IFD' s practices substantially limited com-

petition among dentists in their wilingness to cooperate with dental
insurance cost-containment programs. 14 We turn now to respondents
principal argument in defense-that the restraints on competition
resulting from the challenged concerted hehavior resulted in benefits
adequate to offset any anticompetitive effect. IFD claims that the
restraints had a procompetitive effect which offset any harm to com-
petition and , more broadly, that the restraints resulted in social bene-
fits, particularly an improvement in the quality of dental care. (34)

We note at the outset that the burden of proving suffcientjustifica-
tion for restraints which have been shown substantially to harm
competition rests with respondents. Such justifications cannot be
speculation only but must be established by record evidence in order
to be considered an adequate justification for otherwise anticompeti-
tive behavior. We consider first IFD' s argument that its conduct was
procompetitive.

"As for complaint courm l'!1 argument that patients were deprived of information that would lead them to switd
dentists , we agree that this is a possible effect oCthe boycott. Based upon the record , however, we cannot infe
an adequate!y significant clIed on competition from this limitation on information- Therefore , we decline to mak
a finding on this point
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As discussed above , a principal device used by IFD for achieving
concerted behavior on the part of member dentists was its Work Rule.
The Work Rule in part provided:

The patient's dentist , therefore, has a moral and legal responsibility to not allow a
determination of his patients (sic) condition to be made for any purpose, without the
benefit of a complete examination, which takes into account all of the element.c; de-

scribed.

(CX 537 A)
It is clear from the record that the principal purpose and effect of this
Rule was to refuse to provide x-rays to insurance companies that
wished to use them along with other information to review claims for
reimbursement.

IFD argues that concerted adherence to the Work Rule actually
promoted competition among dentists:

Certainly promoted are novel means of competing concepts of dental care , such as
employer or union organized clinics. Competition is naturally promoted among dentists
who treat only after total diagnosis, in that their total treatment plan will be more
successful from both a preventative viewpoint and long term maintenance of oral
health. Error is less likely, thus reducing needed corrective work. Proper diagnosis will
promote proper services, and satisfied patients will patronize those dentist!:.

(RAB 24-25) (35)
As to IFD' s proposition that "novel means of competing concepts of

dental care" are promoted , this is simply unsupported by the evi-
dence. IFD has pointed to no record evidence, or even to any logical
argument, suggesting that the Work Rule was in any way necessary
to promote "total treatment plans" or any other novel form of dental
care. Rather , individual dentists were free to offer such plans or not
just as they would have been in the absence of the Work Rule. Re-
spondent' s essential point appears to be simply that such plans were
permitted by the Work Rule. While this may well be true, it hardly
constitutes a showing that the Rule was necessary to achieve some
competitive benefit that would have compensated for the Rule s an-
ticompetitive effect.

A similar flaw defeats IFD's second proffered justification , that the
Work Rule promoted higher quality care and more satisfied patients.
The heart of this position seems to be the contention that the Rule
promoted the health ofthe people ofIndiana by preventing insurance
companies from reaching erroneous conclusions regarding the lea
expensive adequate course of treatment for dental patients. 15 Such

15 There is evidence that some 11ember!l of IFD objected to the fundamenta policy of insurers of c-overing only
the least expensive adequate course oftreatmenl. , preferring dental coverage for the .'best" treatment that could

he provided the patient. However, respondent has not sought to justify its actions on the ground that such a policy
is harmful. and this does not appear to have been an offdal position of IFD.
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erroneous conclusions would , the argument goes , cause insurance
companies to deny claims for adequate treatment and thereby pres-
sure patients, and through them their dentists, to opt for less than
adequate (36) treatment. Two practices of insurers could lead, in

IFD' s view, to erroneous claims determinations: (1) undue reliance on
x-rays, particularly due to the failure to examine the patient person-
ally, and (2) the examination of x-rays by non-dentists.

These contentions , too , are lacking in any evidentiary support. IFD
has not pointed to any evidence-r even argued-that any consum-
ers have in fact been harmed by alternative benefits determinations
or that actual determinations have been medically erroneous. Not a
single instance has been cited where any dentist agreed to provide
less-than-adequate treatment because of the fear of an erroneous in-
surance determination. Indeed , with respect to the examination of
x-rays by non-dentists, the record shows that non-dentists are author-
ized by insurers only to approve claims; determinations which deny
payment must be made by a dental consultant. (ID 158-61) Conse-
quently, it is diffcult to understand how patients could even possibly
be harmed by the insurers ' use of non-dentists. (37)

Moreover, the courts have properly shown great hesitancy in ac-
cepting such justifications for clearly anticompetitive acts. In Nation-
al Society of Professional Engineers,1 the Supreme Court announced
that a rule of reason analysis is confined to an assessment of effects
on competition and necessarily excludes a justification that other
social values which may be advanced outweigh the loss of competi-
tion. In that case, the petitioners, a society of professionals selling
engineering services , had argued that competitive bidding by the so-
ciety members would be dangerous to the public health by reducing
the quality of services provided. The Court rejected this type of justifi-
cation on the basis that "the Rule of Reason does not support a defense
based upon the assumption that competition itself is unreasonable.

The Court's decisions have not completely clarified this distinction
between effects on competition , which should properly be considered
under the rule of reason , and other effects which should not be consid-
ered. One factor in making this distinction is whether the challenged
conduct amounts to a clear attempt to substitute a private associa-
tion sjudgment about the benefits of competition for a Congressional-
ly-expressed preference in favor of it. This was the case in Professional
Engineers where a private association argued that competition itself
was (38) undesirable because it led , in that industry, to poor quality-
a proposition the Court was unwiling to accept.

J6 Respondent'!; primary argumlmt regarding the screening of x-rays by lay persons , that it violates state Jaw
wil be discussed in Part V of this Opinion in conn(!ctiun with the state action defenslo

)1 ./"a.tic/no! Society of Professio"all.niJineer, v. US. 435 U.s 679 (1978).
1i'ldat696
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In other cases, challenged restraints have limited competition in
certain ways only to increase it in other ways , for example , by creat-
ing a new product to be offered. This was the case in Broadcm;t Music
where the Court held the rule of reason applicable to a blanket licens-
ing scheme which necessarily fixed the prices among competing com-
posers. Similarly, restrictions on the timing of transactions have been
upheld as contributing to the effciency of organized markets. Thus,
an agreement by competing health professionals to allocate admitting
privileges at a hospital facility to avoid overcrowding and improve
effcient use of the facility could be assessed under a rule of reason.

A third category of cases involves restraints which are clearly in-
tended to achieve an end other than a limitation on competition and
in which the effect on competition is at most incidental, in light ofthe
actual purpose ofthe restraint. For example, sanctions of athletes for
gambling in professional sports competition have been upheld.
Thus, guidelines promulgated by a professional health association
recommending the avoidance of a drug discovered to be dangerous
could not be considered an antitrust violation in the absence of any

purpose (39) to limit competition. Similar results have been reached
where boycotts are clearly political in nature and are not aimed 
competitors.2l As in the application of any legal standard, some situa-
tions wil present diffcult factual questions as to the effect on compe-
tition and the true purpose ofthe restraint. Moreover, some cases wil
call for the exercise of sound prosecutorial discretion by the Commis-
sion in considering how non-competitive values relate to the nature
ofthe restraint and the rule of reason analysis set out in Professional
Engineers.

Fortunately, we need not resolve all these questions here. Even
when self-regulation may have been necessary for some legitimate
purpose, the courts have insisted that the restraints go no further

than is necessary to achieve the desired goal. We applied this princi-
ple in our AMA decision , where we reviewed a professional associa-
tion s ethical restrictions on price advertising and price competition.
We found that an absolute ban on advertising, including non-decep-
tive advertising, lessened rather than promoted competition, and that
the restrictions were much broader than necessary to accomplish the
legitimate , pro-competitive goal of preventing deceptive advertising.
)4 F. C. at 1010. (40)

A fortiori when self-regulation is not actually necessary for any
19 Chicago Board o(Trade v. United Stales 246 U.S. 231 (1918).
20 Deeson v. Professional Golfers ' Ass 358 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1966), cert. denied 385lJ.S. 846 (1966); Molina.,
National Basketball A.o; 190 F. Supp. 241 (ELD. Y. 1961)

JJ See Missouriv. NO. W 620 F.2d 1301 (8th Cir. cert. denied 149 U.S. 812 091'0)
2 See e-g., Silver v. New York Stock Exchange 373 U.S. 341 (l963); Radiunt Burners. 1nc- v. Peoples GriS Light
Coke Cu. 364 U,S. 656 (1961)
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legitimate purpose and has clear anticompetitive effects , the courts
have not hesitated to strike down the restraints. For example, in

American Medical Ass v. United States 130 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir.
1942), aff'd 317 U.S. 519 (1943), an association of physicians attempt-
ed to induce hospitals not to deal with doctors who participated in
prepaid medical programs. The association argued that its concerted
behavior was justified because , in its view, these programs were con-
trary to the public interest and participation in them was unethical.
The Supreme Court refused to review the finding of the court of
appeals that this conduct harmed competition and that there were
alternative methods by which the association could advance its views
about alternative delivery systems.23 317 U.S. 613 (1943).

The restraint involved here falls squarely into this category of
cases. IFD' s concerted refusal to furnish x-rays to third-party payers
substantially harmed competition among dentists by eliminating in-
centives for individual dentists to cooperate with cost-containment
programs ofthird-party payers. This refusal to deal reduced consumer
choice and impaired insurance companies ' ability to conduct cost-
containment programs. IFD has presented no evidence to even sug-
gest that these restraints were necessary to serve any legitimate
pro-competitive purpose. There is no basis for concluding that (41)
IFD' s concerted refusal to deal encouraged development of new meth-
ods of care delivery or otherwise encouraged competition among in-
dividual dentists. We therefore find that IFD' s conduct constituted an
unfair method of competition in violation of Section 5 ofthe FTC Act.

The complaint also alleged that the activities of respondent were
unfair acts or practices " within the meaning of Section 5 as well as

unfair methods of competition. It is clear that practices may be both
unfair methods of competition and unfair practices. For example , in
AMA 94 F. C. at 1010, we found that AMA's restrictions on price
advertising were unfair because they impeded the flow of information
about the availabilty and price of medical services to consumers.

In determining whether a practice is unfair, we are concerned
primarily with its impact on consumers, principally individuals pur-
chasing a product or service for their own consumption or investment.
In brief, consumer injury that is substantial , not reasonably avoida-
ble, and not outweighed by offsetting benefits to competition or con-
sumers is the primary criterion for a finding of unfairness. (See
Commission Statement of Policy on the Scope of the Consumer Un-
fairness Jurisdiction , December 1980.) In addition , the Commission
also relies where possible upon established public policy in determin-
ing which practices are unfair. Id. (42)

23 See also Michit;rm State Medical Society, Docket No. 9129, l101 F. C. 191) where we addre !'ecl aim.Jar iS3ues

and fDached a simijar result.
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The record in this case contains some evidence of consumer injury
in the form of denied or delayed reimbursement for dental care ex-
penditures. However, neither the parties nor the AU have analyzed

the issue of unfairness liabilty to any degree. Because our finding of
an unfair method of competition in this case is suffcient to support
the relief ordered, we decline to decide whether the challenged prac-
tices are also unfair.

V. STATE ACTION

Respondent and Intervenor , the State ofIndiana, adopting Part IV.
D. of respondent's appeal brief as its own, assert that the state action
doctrine forecloses antitrust liability for the alleged anticompetitive
conduct, citing the development of the caselaw in Parker v. Brown
317 U.S. 341 (1943), Asheville Tobacco Board of Trade, Inc. v. FTC, 263

2d 502 (4th Cir. 1959),24 Cantorv. Detroit Edison Co. 428 U.S. 579

(1976), and City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power Light Co. 435 U.
389 (1978). That doctrine exempts from federal antitrust law certain
state action and actively supervised private action undertaken pursu-
ant to a "clearly articulated and affrmatively expressed" state policy
that consciously rejects unrestrained competition in favor of other
social values. New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Calif v. Orrin W. Fox Co. , 439

S. 96, 107 (1978); California Retail (43) Liquor Dealers Ass

Midcal Aluminum, Inc. 445 U.S. 97 , 105 (1980).
Respondent asserts that the Indiana Dental Law (Indiana Code

25-14-1-1 et seq.

), 

which prohibits the unlicensed practice of dentist-
ry, clearly prohibits the lay screening of dental x-rays by employees
of dental insurers.25 By virtue of this (44) prohibition, the argument

In this case , the court of appeals applied the state action doctrine to the enforcement of the Fi' C Act. While

all Supreme Court interpretations of the doctrine have concerned the Sherman Act, we assume for purposes of
this decision that the doctrine applies equally to an enforcement action under the FTC Act. when the allegation
of unfair methods of competition is baged on Sherman Act principles

2. The law provides in pertinent part"

Sec. 23. Any person shall be said to be practicing-dentistry within the meaning orthi.. chapter who uses the
word "dentist" or "dental surgeon" or the letters " 0.8." or " " or other letters or tit.les in connection
with dentistry:

or owns or operat.es a dental offce or is manager or conductor of the &lme;

or advertises or permits t.o be advertised by sign, card , cirrular, handbil , newspaper, radio, or otherwis.
that he can or wil attempt to perform dental operations of any kind;

or offers to diagnose or professs to diagnose or treats or profesoos to treat aoy of the lesions or diseases
of the human oral cavity, teeth , gums, maxilary or mandibular structures;

or extracL human teeth or corrects malpositions of the teeth or jaws;

or administers dental anesthetics, whether local or general;

or makes x-rays pictures of I. he human Le(!th or jaws;

or makes impressions or casts of any oral tissues or strctures fDr the purpose of dieoglosis or treatment
thereof or the construction , repair, reproduction or duplication of any prosthetic device to aUeviale or cure
any oral lesiotJ or replace any lost oral struclures, ti uc, or teeth;

or engaged IsicJ in practices included in the curricula of recognized dental co!leges . . .
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continues, the collective private actions of IFD and its members to
frustrate the lay screening of x-rays is protected from liability under
the antitrust laws.

As discussed further below, respondent's "state action" argument
fails in several respects. First, and most fundamentally, the Indiana
law does not affrmatively express any policy in favor of collusion
among dentists in order to prevent or influence the use of x-rays by
insurance companies. Respondent, in fact, does not appear to argue
that the State ofIndiana has expressed a policy against competition

among dentists, which must be the principal concern of a "state ac-
tion" analysis. Second, it is far from clear that the Indiana statute
prohibits lay persons from reading x-rays for purposes of screening
dental insurance claims, as opposed to determining treatment. Final-
ly, respondent has not shown that its conduct, which essentially
amounted to private enforcement ofthis state statute, was supervised
by state authorities. We discuss each of these points in turn.

Assuming for a moment that the Indiana statute does prohibit lay
persons from reading x-rays and that "dentists who knowingly (sic)
submit radiographs (x-rays), or other diagnostic data to third persons
including insurance companies that allow lay persons other than

licensed dentists to review such data, are aiding and abetting the
unlawful practice of dentistry" (RAB 46), such a "state policy to sup-
plant competition" (RAB 39) between dentists and non-dentists is
insuffcient to protect the activity (45) at issue in this case. This case
concerns concerted actions among dentists regarding their dealings
with dental insurers; and the Indiana legislature did not compel

authorize, or even contemplate private agreements among dentists
not to cooperate with dental insurers that might be using lay persons
to read x-rays-or other concerted efforts to influence the business
practices of insurers. There simply is no "clearly articulated and
affrmatively expressed" state policy concerning such elimination of

competition among dentists in their dealings with insurers.
Respondent argues that "the Indiana dentists who choose to obey

Iridiana Dental Law cannot be in violation of antitrust law. " (RAB 48)
But this is not a case of individual dentists simply conforming their
conduct to state law.26 Apparently, respondent would have us con-
clude that Congress intended for federal antitrust laws to give way
when private parties, by conduct which would otherwise violate the
antitrust laws, take it upon themselves to enforce their interpretation
of the provisions of any state law. No Supreme Court decision ar-

26 Indeed, Indiana state law Beems actually to have little to do with the activities charged here. Neither IDA'
Principles of Acceptability nor IFD' s Work Rule concerned whoat immnmce companies shouJd or should not rcad
x.rays. The focus ofthese policies and the activities ofJDA and IFD was, rather, the notion that x.rays should not
be used in any manner withont a personal examination of the patient. We can determine no way in which the
challenged conduct waslo/iica!)y directed toward compliance with st8te law.
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ticulating the state action doctrine can be read to endorse such an
interpretation of congressional intent. (46)

Furthermore , we cannot accept respondent' s contention that In-
diana law clearly prohibits the screening of x-rays by lay employees
of insurers for the narrow purpose of referring questionable claims to
dental consultants. The Indiana statute does not specifically address
such conduct (although it does prohibit lay persons from taking x-
rays), and the state has never sought to enforce the statute against
insurers that use non-dentists in such a way. Indeed, on August 15
1978, IFD brought suit against the state and the Indiana State Board
of Dental Examiners alleging that they had "wholly failed, refused
or neglected to take any action to enforce the laws of the State of
Indiana" as interpreted by IFD. (CX 508A, DJ Therefore, the applica-
bility of the statutory prohibition on the unlicensed "practice of den-
tistry" to such a situation has not been considered by the Indiana
Courts. In Pennsylvania, however, a very similar statute has been

held not to prohibit a first review of radiographs by a lay clerk to
determine whether they satisfy Blue Shield standards. Pennsylvania
Dental Ass v. Comm. Ins. Dept. 398 A.2d 729 , 734 (Pa. Cmwlth.
1979).28 Furthermore, an (47) Ilinois appellate court has held that
even as performed by a dentist, the act of "merely corroborating the
claim presented fby reading an x-ray provided to an insurer) so as to
know whether or not payment of the cost thereof should be made" is

not the practice of dentistry. Pflugerv. Sundstrand Corp. 405 N.E.2d
12, 16 (Il. App. 1980). Particularly in light ofthese opinions, it cannot
be concluded that there is a "clearly articulated and affrmatively
expressed" state policy concerning such conduct.

In furtherance of its state action argument, respondent has pointed
to the issuance of a 1974 unoffcial advisory letter of the Deputy
Attorney General ofIndiana (IX-5), various bulletins or letters subse-

27 The suit against the state and the board was dropped when the state agreed to intervene in this case. (ID 183)

The Pennsylvania statute provides:

A peron engages in the "Practice of Dentistry," within the meaning of this act, who diagnoses, treats
operates on, or prescribcs for any discase , pain or iDjury, or reguates any deformity or physical cODdition of
the human teeth , jaws, or as. ocjated atructu 5, or conducts a physical evaluation, or administers anesthetic
agent., or who fits, COQstructs, and ingert. any artificial appliance , plate, or denture for the human teeth or
jaw , or who holds himself or herself out as being able or legally authoril.ed to do so. 63 P.S. 121 , as quoted
by the cour at 398 A.2d 734 n.4.

ze Respondent has argued that in addition to constituting an unlawful diagnosis , the reading of x-rays by
in"urfUce company employees also violates a pJ"vj ion of the dcmtal code that jncludes in the definition of the
practice of dentistry "practices included in the curricuJa of rocogni ed dental colleges. " Indiana Code 2()11-1-23.
Radiology is a required subject in the curricula of state dcotal schooh. 828 Indiana Administrative Code 1 1(c)
(1979 Ed.). Therefore , respondent argues, the reading of x-rays by unicensed persons violates the statute.

Bacteriology, anesthesia , pathology, and "medicine" are also subjectI required to be tHughl in the dentHl schools.
Yet, surely respondent wouJd not suggest that they are the exclusive domail1 of dentists. Indeed , as the Supreme
Court of Indiana has held, "practices included in the curricula " does not refer to subjects taught in dent.aJ colleges
but to those things which are practiced (J provided in the curricula, which evidently mean the t.hings practiced

in the dental clinic Buch as, operative prost.hetic dentistry, croWn and bridge work, inlay, arid orthodontia.
(emphasis added) Stole Wiliams 5 N.E2d 961 (Ind. 1937). This provision of t.he statute therefore , is of litUe
independent significance
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quently issued by the State Board of Dental (48) Examiners (e.

g. 

, IX 9), and a joint letter issued by the State Board and the Insurance
Commissioner on September 24 , 1979 (IX 162). In all of these docu-
ments , the Indiana Dental Law is interpreted as prohibiting the
screening of dental x-rays by lay persons.30 However, as the ALJ has
explained , none of these documents constitute action of the state
acting as sovereign, since none was developed according to the appli-
cable requirements ofthe Indiana Administrative Procedure Act. (lD
152-153 , 167-181)31 Respondent has apparently conceded this point
and has argued not that these documents establish the state policy
regarding the screening of x-rays, or even that they constitute some
evidence of the state policy, but rather that they evidence "state
supervision of the scheme chosen to replace the rules of the market
place. " (RAB 39)

Conduct by private parties that would otherwise violate the anti-
trust laws is not immunized by the state action doctrine unless the
activity is "actively supervised" by the state. California Retail Liquor
Dealers Ass v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc. 445 U.S. at 105. Because

respondent did not address the question of whether its concerted ac-
tivities were compelled or authorized by a clearly articulated state
policy, it also did not consider whether those activities were actively
supervised by the state. (49) Instead, it pursued the misguided argu-
ment that the practice of dentistry by individual dentists in Indiana
was being supervised adequately by the state, through the State
Board of Dental Examiners. We need not consider the issue of super-
vision in this case in any event, because respondent has not satisfied
the requirement of establishing a clearly articulated state policy re-
garding the challenged conduct.

In addition to supporting respondent' s state action arguments, in-
tervenor asserts that in this case the Commission " is clearly attempt-
ing to invade the State s sovereign right pursuant to the Tenth
Amendment" to regulate the practice of dentistry in Indiana. (lAB
7-8) However, as the above discussion reveals, the authority of the
State of Indiana has not been questioned by the Commission in this
case. The Commission has not questioned the validity of the Indiana
Dental Law or the manner in which it has been enforced by the state.
The sole focus of this case is the concerted private actions ofIDA, IFD
and their members-actions in no way compelled or expressly con-
templated by Indiana law. Furthermore, the Commission s Order

against respondent wil not interfere with the state s enforcement of
the Dental Law, even if it should seek to enforce the interpretation

10 We note that all of these documents postdate some ofIDA 's activities in furtherance afthe IDA-IFD conspiracy

most notably its 1973 pJedge drive for support of its Principles of Acceptability
11 Since this iR the case , we need not consjder whether the state board is authorized to promuJgate substantive

regulations definitlgtl,e practice of dentistry
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of it asserted in this proceeding. The Order does not compel any

dentist to cooperate with an insurance company that uses lay persons
to screen dental x-rays , nor does it give any form of protection to or
approve of such a screening procedure. Therefore, the Commission
order does not impinge on the ability of the State of Indiana, acting
as sovereign, to (50) regulate the practice of dentistry in the manner
the state sees fit.

VI. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL

On July 17 , 1979 , the Commission was ordered by Judge Cale J.
Holder, United States District Court, Southern District ofIndiana, to
allow the State ofIndiana to intervene in this proceeding. (IX lOOOU)

(The background on this order, which the Commission did not appeal
is explained in the Initial Decision , findings 191-207.) Respondent
and Intervenor, adopting Part IV.E. of respondent's brief as its own
assert that various of Judge Holder s findings offact and conclusions
oflaw foreclose the Commission from "further litigation of the state
action issue. " (RAB 49)

Respondent claims that the following "findings offact" by the judge
are pertinent:

2. Plaintiff Indiana State Board of Dental Examiners (hereinafter Board), pursuant
to I.e. 25-14- et seq. has been granted the duty and power by the Indiana General
Assembly to administer, supervise and enforce the Indiana Dental Act-which provides
for the regulation of dentists and the practice of dentistry within the State.

6. Since at least 1887 the State oflndiana, pursuant to the police power reserved to
it as a sovereign state, has had legislation regulating- dentist.';; and the practice of
dentistry.

17. The State oflndiana has and is, actively regulating both dentists and the practice
of dentistry in the State. (51)

18. Under the mandate oflndiana Law , Indiana dentists are prohibited from submit-
tin their dental X-rays to third party insurers who employ "dental consultants " who
are not licensed to practice dentistry, to read ordiagnois (sic) the X-rays. (IX lOOOZ5,

Respondent also relies on these conclusions of law:

3. The order proposed by the Secretary of the F. C. would infringe on the State
right to regulate the practice of dentistry within the State as reserved to the State
under its police powers by the Tenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United
States. Linderv. United States 268 U.S. 5 (925). FT.C. v. Simeon Management Corp.
391 F. Supp. 697 , 705 IN.D. Ca!. , 1975) aft'd 532 F.2d 708. Cf National League ofCitie,
v. Usery, 426 U.s. 833 (19761.

6. The F. C. is proceeding beyond its jurisdiction in attempting to regulate the
practice of dentistry in the State of Indiana and should be enjoined from doing so.
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Leedom v. Kyne 358 U,S. 184 (1958). Jewel Coso v. Federal Trde Comm. 432 F.2d 1155

(7th Cir. , 1970). (IX 1000ZlO)

Contrary to respondent' s assertion, these findings , even assuming
the doctrine of collateral estoppel applied , would not preclude the
Commission from considering here whether the state action doctrine
protects respondent's conduct. The court did not consider all of the
elements of the state action doctrine; nor did it purport to do SO.

Assuming the Commission were bound by the court' s "factual" find-
ing # 18, respondent's state action defense would stil be defeated by
the fact that its actions were (52) not compelled or expressly contem-
plated by Indiana law-they were purely private conduct. As to the
court' s legal conclusions , they do not appear to have any relevance to
a state action analysis. Rather, they pertain to the Commission
jurisdiction in this case in light of the state s purportedly exclusive

powers to regulate the practice of dentistry in Indiana.
Furthermore , we concur with the ALJ's finding that the court's

determinations were not essential to the judgment ordered; conse-

quently, the doctrine of collateral estoppel does not apply here.
When Judge Holder ordered the Commission to allow the State of
Indiana to intervene in this proceeding, he adopted in toto the state
proposed findings. (See IX lOOOZ5-1O and CX 853 A-G) However
these findings had been offered in support not only of the proposed

order ultimately granted by the judge, but also of an order directing
the Commission to terminate this proceeding. Obviously, many find-
ings necessary to support the latter order would not be necessary to
support the former. (53) Legal conclusions #3 and #6 appear to be
two such findings, since they deal with the Commission s jurisdiction.
Indeed, it would seem that these conclusions would have compelled
the judge to order this proceeding terminated. Thus, we believe that
these conclusions were not essential to the judgment entered. The
court' s conclusion of law # 5 would seem to have been suffcient:

5. The State meets the req irements for intervention as established by the :FTC in

the (sicJ Firestone Tire and Rubber Company, Dkt. 8818 , 77 F.T.C. 1666 , 1669 (1970) in

that the issues the State seeks to raise cannot be properly raised and argued by the
current parties to the proceeding and only minimal additional cost and time wil be
required by its intervention. (emphasis added) (IX 1000 ZlO)

31 Indeed , it wuuld have been premature for the court to rule on the applicability of the state adion doctrine
to this case before the conclusion ofthe administrative proceeding. California. ex rei, Christensen v. FTC 549 F2d

1321 (9th Cir.J, cert. denied 434lJS 876 (1977).
33 It is beyond dispute that an issue must have heen decided necessarily in a first action in order for recunsidera-

tion of that issue to be barred in a second proceeding Cromwellv. County ofSae 94 U.S. 351 , 354 (1876); Haize

v. Hunolwr Ins. Co. 536 F.2d 576, 579 (3d Cir. 1976J. "When an issue of fad or law is actually litigated and
determined by a valid and final judgment, and the detennination is essential to the judgment, the determination
is conclusive in a subsequent action between the parties, whether on the same or a different claim, " (emphasis

added) Restatement , Second , Judgments 27 (1982)
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We agree with complaint counsel that it would be anomalous for the
court to have ordered the State ofIndiana s intervention , if it intend-
ed to foreclose any argument on the issues the state sought to raise.
We also agree that the Commission is not required to accept the
court's subsequent characterization of all of its findings as necessary
for the relief sought 3' when our own analysis compels its rejection.
Hartmann v. Time, Inc., 166 F.2d 127 , 138 n. 17 (3d Cir.

), 

cert. denied
334 U.S. 838 (1948). (54)

VII. ORDER

The ALJ entered an order against IFD, dissolving it as an entity,
and against the members of IFD, prohibiting them from collectively
refusing to submit x-rays or deal with anyone to "force their wil on
the target of such boycott. " Complaint counsel did not propose an
order dissolving IFD as an organization but did propose additional
provisions, including a more general ban on coercion of dental insur-
ers, a prohibition on attempting to influence consumers' choice of
dentists based upon the dentist' s cooperation with insurers, and a ban
on coercing the insurer s choice of dental consultants or the consult-
ant' s judgment.

We decline to accept the ALJ' s conclusion that an order dissolving
IFD is necessary. It is true that the courts have upheld dissolution of
organizational entities where they have been principally designed to
implement an antitrust violation and where dissolution was the most
effective way of preventing the recurrence of the violation.35 We also
agree with the ALJ that IFD was created primarily to continue the
implementation ofIDA's boycott of dental insurers. However, we note
that IFD's constitution and bylaws contain objectives other than co-
ercing dental insurers. Moreover, there are certainly legitimate (55)
functions its members may wish to pursue through the vehicle of a
special organization such as IFD. Consequently, we believe it is ade-
quate to ban specific activities of IFD and to rely upon compliance
with the terms of these restrictions , in order to prevent a recurrence
of antitrust violations and to restore competition to the dental mar-
ket. Only in circumstances where there is no significant function
remaining for an organization other than to repeat antitrust viola-

3' The court stated on October 18 , 1979, that the Commi sion " is unhampered by this Court's ruling of August
, 1979 in fulfillng its mission in Docket Ko. 9118. " But it added, "The findings offacL as found and the conclusions

oflaw thereon afe necessary for the relief sought." (IX lOaDE-F) The full text of the October 18 order appears on
pp. 121-25 of the Initial Decision.

Lvs Angeles Meal Provision Drivers Union Y. United . tules 371 U.s- 94 , 98 , 103 (1962); Hart(ord.Empire
Co. v. United States 323 U.S. 386 , 428 (1945)

36 We take no position on the circumstances under which IFD might qualify as a "lflbor orgaruzation " except
to note that re pondent. did nut pursue or appeal the argument that its conduct was entitled to immunity from the
aotitrustlawRuoderthe " labor exemption.
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tions, or in which a conduct order would not reasonably be expected
to prevent repeating such violations or to restore competition , would
a dissolution order be appropriate.

Our prior orders in analogous situations37 have been intended prin-
cipally to bar collective action by dentists which results in coercion
of dental insurers in regard to the dentist-insurer relationship. Here
the principal anticompetitive result of IFD's conduct was to achieve
a uniformity among its members in their dealings with insurers
a concerted refusal to provide x-rays for claims review, thus disrupt-
ing insurers ' cost-containment programs. More generally, respondent
coerced these companies into operating in a certain way. Thus, we
include provisions prohibiting activities which have the purpose or
effect of collective refusals to submit (56) x-rays or more generally to
coerce insurers or their employees to behave in a certain way. This
latter provision would necessarily include insurers ' choice of consult-
ants and insurers ' influencing consultants. This provision would not,
however, prevent noncoercive communications between IFD and in-
surers regarding the manner in which insurers conduct their busi-
ness. IFD remains free to urge third party payers to adopt or abandon
certain practices, so long as it does so in a noncoercive way and avoids
suggesting to its members that they refuse to cooperate with those
payers that reject its advice.

We also include a provision prohibiting IFD from collectively at-
tempting to influence patients not to choose particular dentists. This
provision is justified on the basis of an incident in the record where
a person acting for the benefit of IFD did influence a patient group
directly by persuading an employer to stop listing dentists who coope-
rated with third-party payers (see ex 563B), as well as on the basis
that this is a fencing-in provision which prohibits IFD from coercing
insurers indirectly through influencing patient behavior. As such, it
is reasonably related to the unlawful practices.38 (57)

In order to make it clear that the order does not apply to dentists
acting individually, we have provided that individual dentists may
deal with insurers in the way each sees fit. We have also provided that
this order does not prohibit IFD from adopting bona fide guidelines
concerning the exposure of patients to radiation. IFD has not claimed
that any of its activities challenged here were prompted by a concern
that complying with the requests of third-party payers would expose
dental patients to unnecessary radiation. What little evidence there
is in the record indicates that the payers in Indiana request only

J) See Indiana Dental Ass 93 F, C. 392 (1979); as Dental Association Docket No 9139 (Nov. 19, 1982) (100
536J.

38 See Jacob Siegel Co. v. FTC, 327 S. 608, 61223 (1946); Lillon lndustriesv. fTC 676 F.2d 364, 370-71 (9th
Cir. 1982); Sears Roebuck Cu. v. FT. 676 F.2d 385, 391-92 (9th Cir. 1982); Americun /lame Produ.cts Corp. 
fTC, No. 81-2930 , slip op. at 45-.';0 (3rd Cir. Dee. 3 , !982)
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x-rays that are necessary for diagnosis ofthe patient's condition and
determination of an appropriate course of treatment x-rays that

would normally be taken by the patient's dentist as part of good
dental care.39 Nevertheless, in order to avoid any misunderstanding
as to the subject of this case or apprehension over the meaning of the
order as it pertains to this issue, we have included a specific provision
on this point. (58)

Finally, we include notification and reporting requirements to in-
sure that individual IFD members are aware of the Order and that
the Commission may monitor respondent' s compliance with other
order provisions.

FINAL ORDER

This matter, having been heard by the Commission upon the appeal
of respondent from the Initial Decision , and upon briefs and oral
argument thereof and opposition thereto, and the Commission for the
reasons stated in the accompanying Opinion having determined to
deny the appeal of respondent Indiana Federation of Dentists

It is ordered That the Initial Decision of the administrative law

judge be adopted as Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law except
to the extent inconsistent with the accompanying Opinion. Other
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Commission are con-
tained in the accompanying Opinion.

It is further ordered That the following Order to Cease and Desist

is hereby entered. (2)

It is ordered That the following definition shall apply in this Order:
third-party payer means any entity that provides a program of reim-
bursement for dental health care services to employees or members
of any other organization, and any person who provides evaluative
services in connection with any such reimbursement program.

Testimony of Connecticut Geuera! employee Chichester , Tr 39697 , 563-4.
G A misunderstanding of the proposed consent order in the Texas Dental Almociation case , Docket 9139 (

, 1982) (100 FTC. 536J, caused the Deputy Commissioner of the Food and Drug Administration to fie a
concerned public comment He read the order in that case to require dentisL" to \!ubmit x-rays requested by
insurers, eYeD if that would mean exposing the patient to needless radiation. FDA' s fears were relieved by the
Commissioo s assurance that the order applies only to x.rays that already exist, and it does not prohibit thtl
a5Sociation from adopting professional standards concerning the appropriateness of taking x-rays. 47 Fed. Reg
52993 (Nov. 24 , 1982)- Furlhermore, neither that order nor the ooe we are is. uing today pertains to the actions
of dentists acting individually.
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It is further ordered That respondent, its successors or assigns, and
its offcers and representatives shall cease and desist from engaging
in any activity, course of conduct, practice, or policy that in whole or
in part:

A. Requests, urges, recommends or suggests that dentists, or has
the purpose or effect of requiring or organizing dentists to: (1) refuse
to submit radiographs or other pre-treatment or post-treatment re-
ports, analyses , and materials in response to a third-party payer
request for use in benefit determination; or (2) refuse to deal in any
particular way with anyone or more third-party payers; (3)

B. Compels, threatens, or coerces any third-party payer to operate
or deal in any way in connection with dental health care benefits
program; or
C. Has the purpose of causing or inducing consumers to choose

dentists who do not cooperate with third-party payers, or influencing
to any degree consumers ' choice of dentists based on the degree or
manner of non-cooperation between such dentists and any third-party
payer or payers.

It is further ordered, That nothing contained herein shall be
deemed: (1) to prohibit members ofIFD, acting individually and not
at the encouragement or inducement ofIFD, from dealing with third-
party payers in the way each sees fit; or (2) to prohibit respondent
from adopting bona fide guidelines concerning the exposure of dental
patients to radiation. (4)

It is further ordered, That, within thirty (30) days after this Order
becomes final , respondent shall mail to each ofits members a copy of
the Commission Order in this matter, as well as a letter, in the form
shown as "Appendix A" to this Order , advising that respondent has
abandoned all policies, guidelines, principles, work rules and state-
ments that directly or indirectly request, urge , recommend or suggest
that dentists, or have the purpose or effect of requiring or organizing
dentists to: (1) refuse to submit radiographs or other pre-treatment or
post-treatment reports, analyses, and materials in response to a third-
party payer s request for use in benefit determination; or (2) refuse to
deal in any particular way with anyone or more third-party payers.
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The letter shall further advise that dentists are free to choose to deal

with any such programs and payers in such manner as they decide
individually. Respondent shall also mail a copy of the Order and the
letter to every person who joins respondent within three (3) years of
the date of service of this Order; (5)

It is further ordered That, within sixty (60) days after service ofthis
Order, and annually on the anniversary date of the original report
for each of the five (5) years thereafter, respondent shall fie with the
Commission a report in writing, setting forth in detail the manner
and form in which it has complied with this Order.

It is further ordered That respondent shall notify the Commission
at least thirty (30) days prior to any proposed change in it, such as
dissolution or other action resulting in the emergence of a successor
organization, which may affect compliance obligations arising out of
this Order.

Commissioner Douglas did not participate.

APPENDIX A

(Respondent's Letterhead)

Dear Doctor:

As you may be aware , the Federal Trade Commission has issued an order against the
Indiana Federation of Dentists. This order requires , in essence , that the Indiana Feder-
ation of Dentists cease and desist from certain activities that are concerned with dental
health care benefits programs and cooperation by dentists with the administrators of
such programs. The order also requires that you be sent a copy of the order and this
letter.

You are hereby notified that the Indiana Federation of Dentists has abandoned all
policies , guidelines , and principles that directly or indirectly request , urge , recommend
or suggest that dentists , or have the purpose or effect of requiring or organizing dentists
to: (1) refuse to submit radiographs or other pre-treatment or post-treatment reports
analyses , and materials in response to a third-party payer s request for use in benefit
determination; or (2) refuse to deaJ in any particular way with anyone or more third-
party payers. You are further notified that you are free to choose to deal with any such
payers and programs in such manner as you decide individually.

A copy of the FTC's order is enclosed.

SincereJy,

President
Enclosure




